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2019 Montana Youth Risk Behavior Survey

Montana Youth Risk Behavior Survey -

The Montana Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS) is administered by the Montana Office of Public
Instruction every two years to students in grades 7 through 12. The survey is conducted by the U.S.
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) through a cooperative agreement with the Montana
Office of Public Instruction. The purpose of the survey is to help monitor the prevalence of behaviors
that not only influence youth health, but also put youth at risk for the most significant health and social
problems that can occur during adolescence. While all schools in Montana can voluntarily participate in
the survey, approximately 50 high schools are randomly selected by the CDC to provide the Montana YRBS
results.

The 2019 YRBS was conducted in February 2019. Schools administering the survey were provided with
detailed written instructions on conducting a random survey in their schools. To encourage accurate
responses to sensitive questions, a strict protocol was implemented to protect the privacy and
confidentiality of all participating students. The questionnaire was designed without skip patterns to
ensure survey completion by students in a similar period of time.

Survey Validity, Limitations and Results -

For the purpose of this report, high school students in Class AA public schools, and Class A or B non-public
schools within these cities, are defined as ‘Urban/AA’; all other Montana schools with a classification of
Class A, B or C are represented as titled. Classification percentages may not average the Montana YRBS
results due to over- or under-sampling procedures conducted by the school, and the edit criteria and
filtering of responses placed upon the statewide dataset by the CDC.

The results are presented in the following two formats:
e Point of Interest graphs (pages 3-26)
e Frequency Distribution tables (pages 27-48)
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Point of Interest Graphs

[Percentage of Students]
UNINTENTIONAL INJURIES AND VIOLENCE
NEVER OR RARELY WORE A SEAT BELT WHEN RIDING IN A VEHICLE
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UNINTENTIONAL INJURIES AND VIOLENCE

TEXTED OR E-MAILED WHILE DRIVING, PAST 30 DAYS
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UNINTENTIONAL INJURIES AND VIOLENCE

CARRIED A GUN (NOT FOR HUNTING OR SPORT SUCH AS TARGET SHOOTING), PAST 12 MONTHS
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DID NOT GO TO SCHOOL BECAUSE THEY FELT UNSAFE AT SCHOOL OR ON THEIR WAY TO OR FROM SCHOOL, PAST 30 DAYS
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UNINTENTIONAL INJURIES AND VIOLENCE

WERE IN A PHYSICAL FIGHT ON SCHOOL PROPERTY, PAST 12 MONTHS
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HAD EVER BEEN FORCED TO HAVE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WHEN THEY DID NOT WANT TO
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HAD EXPERIENCED SEXUAL VIOLENCE (BEING FORCED TO DO SEXUAL THINGS SUCH AS KISSING, TOUCHING, OR BEING
PHYSICALLY FORCED TO HAVE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE), PAST 12 MONTHS
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HAD BEEN FORCED BY SOMEONE THEY WERE DATING OR GOING OUT WITH TO DO SEXUAL THINGS THEY DID NOT WANT TO
DO, PAST 12 MONTHS
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UNINTENTIONAL INJURIES AND VIOLENCE

HAD BEEN PHYSICALLY HURT ON PURPOSE BY SOMEONE THEY WERE DATING OR GOING OUT WITH, PAST 12 MONTHS
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WERE BULLIED ON SCHOOL PROPERTY, PAST 12 MONTHS
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HAD BEEN THE VICTIM OF TEASING OR NAME CALLING BECAUSE SOMEONE THOUGHT THEY WERE GAY, LESBIAN, OR
BISEXUAL, PAST 12 MONTHS
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UNINTENTIONAL INJURIES AND VIOLENCE

FELT SAD OR HOPELESS FOR 2 WEEKS OR MORE IN A ROW, PAST 12 MONTHS
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HAD A SUICIDE ATTEMPT THAT RESULTED IN AN INJURY, POISONING, OR OVERDOSE THAT REQUIRED MEDICAL TREATMENT,
PAST 12 MONTHS [AMONG STUDENTS WHO ATTEMPTED SUICIDE]
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EVER TRIED CIGARETTE SMOKING
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ToBAcco UsE

SMOKED CIGARETTES ON 20 OR MORE OF THE PAST 30 DAYS, ‘FREQUENTLY SMOKE’
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SMOKED CIGARETTES ON EACH OF THE PAST 30 DAYS, ‘DAILY SMOKER’
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SMOKED MORE THAN 10 CIGARETTES PER DAY
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EVER USED AN ELECTRONIC VAPOR PRODUCT IN THEIR LIFETIME
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ToBAcco UsE

USED AN ELECTRONIC VAPOR PRODUCT DURING THE PAST 30 DAYS, ‘CURRENTLY USE’
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USED AN ELECTRONIC VAPOR PRODUCT ON 20 OR MORE OF THE PAST 30 DAYS, ‘FREQUENTLY USE’
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USED AN ELECTRONIC VAPOR PRODUCT ON EACH OF THE PAST 30 DAYS, ‘DAILY USE’
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ToBAcco UsE

USUALLY GOT THEIR ELECTRONIC VAPOR PRODUCTS BY BUYING THEM IN A STORE SUCH AS A CONVENIENCE STORE,
SUPERMARKET, DISCOUNT STORE, GAS STATION, OR VAPE STORE.
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USED ELECTRONIC VAPOR PRODUCTS MAINLY BECAUSE A FRIEND OR FAMILY MEMBER USED THEM
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CURRENTLY USED CHEWING TOBACCO, SNUFF, DIP, SNUS, OR DISSOLVABLE TOBACCO PRODUCTS, PAST 30 DAYS
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CURRENTLY SMOKED CIGARS, PAST 30 DAYS
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ToBAcco UsE

TRIED TO QUIT USING ALL TOBACCO PRODUCTS, PAST 12 MONTHS
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ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUG USE
HAD THEIR FIRST DRINK OF ALCOHOL BEFORE AGE 13 YEARS
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CURRENTLY DRANK ALCOHOL, PAST 30 DAYS
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CURRENTLY WERE BINGE DRINKING (4 OR MORE DRINKS IN A ROW FOR FEMALES, OR 5 OR MORE DRINKS IN A ROW FOR
MALES, WITHIN A COUPLE OF HOURS) PAST 30 DAYS
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ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUG USE

HAD 10 OR MORE DRINKS IN A ROW, WITHIN A COUPLE OF HOURS, PAST 30 DAYS
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USUALLY GOT THE ALCOHOL THEY DRANK BY SOMEONE GIVING IT TO THEM
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EVER USED MARIJUANA
100
80
60
40 38.2 37.2 38.2 32.6
40
0
B Montana YRBS B Urban/Class AA ®mClass A mClass B Class C

TRIED MARIJUANA FOR THE FIRST TIME BEFORE AGE 13 YEARS
100
80
60
40

20 7.5 5.9 7.5 1.2 8.3
0 — e =eesss N

B Montana YRBS B Urban/Class AA  ®Class A  mClass B Class C

2019 Montana Youth Risk Behavior Survey ~ Montana Office of Public Instruction, Elsie Arntzen, Superintendent



ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUG USE

CURRENTLY USED MARIUANA, PAST 30 DAYS
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EVER USED SYNTHETIC MARIJUANA

100
80
60
40
20 6.5 6.1 6.9 8.3 5.9
0 | Eemeees EEEEE—

B Montana YRBS B Urban/Class AA  ®Class A  mClass B Class C

EVER TOOK PRESCRIPTION PAIN MEDICINE WITHOUT A DOCTOR’S PRESCRIPTION OR DIFFERENTLY THAN HOW A DOCTOR
TOLD THEM TO USE IT
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ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUG USE

EVER USED INHALANTS
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EVER USED HEROIN
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EVER USED METHAMPHETAMINES
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ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUG USE

EVER TOOK STEROIDS WITHOUT A DOCTOR’S PRESCRIPTION
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EVER INJECTED ANY ILLEGAL DRUG
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WERE OFFERED, SOLD, OR GIVEN AN ILLEGAL DRUG ON SCHOOL PROPERTY/PAST 12 MONTHS

100
80
60
40 22.5 24.8 22 19.9 18.5
20
) L] B e

B Montana YRBS B Urban/Class AA ®mClass A mClass B Class C

SEXUAL BEHAVIORS

EVER HAD SEXUAL INTERCOURSE
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SEXUAL BEHAVIORS

HAD SEXUAL INTERCOURSE FOR THE FIRST TIME BEFORE AGE 13 YEARS
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HAD SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH FOUR OR MORE PERSONS DURING THEIR LIFE
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WERE CURRENTLY SEXUALLY ACTIVE, PAST 3 MONTHS
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DRANK ALCOHOL OR USED DRUGS BEFORE LAST SEXUAL INTERCOURSE
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SEXUAL BEHAVIORS

USED A CONDOM DURING LAST SEXUAL INTERCOURSE
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USED BIRTH CONTROL PILLS BEFORE LAST SEXUAL INTERCOURSE
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DIETARY BEHAVIORS AND NUTRITION

DESCRIBED THEMSELVES ARE SLIGHTLY OR VERY OVERWEIGHT
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WERE TRYING TO LOSE WEIGHT
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DIETARY BEHAVIORS AND NUTRITION

DID NOT DRINK 100% FRUIT JUICE, PAST 7 DAYS
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DID NOT EAT FRUIT, PAST 7 DAYS
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DID NOT EAT GREEN SALAD, PAST 7 DAYS
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DID NOT EAT POTATOES, PAST 7 DAYS
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DIETARY BEHAVIORS AND NUTRITION

DID NOT EAT CARROTS, PAST 7 DAYS
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DID NOT EAT OTHER VEGETABLES (DO NOT COUNT GREEN SALAD, POTATOES, OR CARROTS), PAST 7 DAYS
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DID NOT DRINK A CAN, BOTTLE, OR GLASS OF SODA OR POP, SUCH AS COKE, PEPSI, OR SPRITE, PAST 7 DAYS
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DID NOT DRINK MILK, PAST 7 DAYS
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DIETARY BEHAVIORS AND NUTRITION

DRANK 3 OR MORE GLASSES OF MILK PER DAY, PAST 7 DAYS
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DRANK A CAN, BOTTLE, OR GLASS OF AN ENERGY DRINK, SUCH AS RED BULL OR JOLT, PAST 7 DAYS
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DID NOT EAT BREAKFAST, PAST 7 DAYS
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ATE BREAKFAST ON EACH OF THE PAST 7 DAYS
100
80
60
10 32.9 35.8 31.9 32.6 34.8
0
® Montana YRBS m Urban/Class AA ®Class A  mClass B Class C

2019 Montana Youth Risk Behavior Survey ~ Montana Office of Public Instruction, Elsie Arntzen, Superintendent



PHYSICAL ACTIVITY

WERE PHYSICALLY ACTIVE FOR AT LEAST 60 MINUTES PER DAY, ON 5 OF THE PAST 7 DAYS
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DID NOT PARTICIPATE IN AT LEAST 60 MINUTES OF PHYSICAL ACTIVITY ON ANY OF THE PAST 7 DAYS
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WATCH TV FOR 3 OR MORE HOURS ON AN AVERAGE SCHOOL DAY
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PLAYED VIDEO OR COMPUTER GAMES OR SPENT TIME WATCHING VIDEOS, TEXTING, OR USING SOCIAL MEDIA ON A
SMARTPHONE, COMPUTER, XBOX, PLAYSTATION, IPAD, OR OTHER TABLET FOR 3 OR MORE HOURS ON AN AVERAGE SCHOOL
DAY

100
80
60
36.8 34 37 36.3 36.1
40
0
B Montana YRBS B Urban/Class AA  ®Class A ®mClass B Class C

2019 Montana Youth Risk Behavior Survey ~ Montana Office of Public Instruction, Elsie Arntzen, Superintendent



PHYSICAL ACTIVITY

ATTENDED PHYSICAL EDUCATION (PE) CLASSES ON ALL 5 DAYS OF AN AVERAGE WEEK
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PLAYED ON AT LEAST ONE SPORTS TEAM RUN BY THEIR SCHOOL OR COMMUNITY GROUPS, PAST 12 MONTHS
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HAD A CONCUSSION FROM PLAYING A SPORT OR BEING PHYSICALLY ACTIVE, PAST 12 MONTHS
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OTHER HEALTH-RELATED TOPICS

SAW A DENTIST FOR A CHECK-UP, EXAM, TEETH CLEANING, OR OTHER DENTAL WORK, PAST 12 MONTHS
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OTHER HEALTH-RELATED BEHAVIORS

HAVE BEEN TOLD BY A DOCTOR OR NURSE THAT THEY HAVE ASTHMA

100

80

60

40 21.8 21.2 217 23 22.2
20

; ] HE I B

B Montana YRBS m Urban/Class AA ®Class A mClass B mClass C

GOT 8 OR MORE HOURS OF SLEEP ON AN AVERAGE SCHOOL NIGHT

100

80

60

40 29.9 27.5 32 311 324
» 1 - § N
0

B Montana YRBS B Urban/Class AA  ®Class A  ®ClassB mClass C

DID NOT USUALLY SLEEP IN THEIR PARENT’S OR GUARDIAN’S HOME, PAST 30 DAYS

100
80
60
40
20 4.6 3.8 5.2 6.5 5.7
0 —— e NN ——

B Montana YRBS B Urban/Class AA  ®Class A  ®ClassB mClass C

DESCRIBED THEIR GRADES IN SCHOOL AS MOSTLY A’S OR B’S, PAST 12 MONTHS

100
80

76.8 81 76.7 73.3 80
60
40
20
0

® Montana YRBS B Urban/Class AA ®Class A ®mClass B mClass C

2019 Montana Youth Risk Behavior Survey ~ Montana Office of Public Instruction, Elsie Arntzen, Superintendent



OTHER HEALTH-RELATED BEHAVIORS

USED AN INDOOR TANNING DEVICE SUCH AS A SUNLAMP, SUNBED, OR TANNING BOOTH, PAST 12 MONTHS

100
80
60
40
20 6.2 6 6.3 6.2 5.7
0 — I D

® Montana YRBS B Urban/Class AA ®mClass A mClass B Class C

RECEIVED HELP FROM A RESOURCE TEACHER, SPEECH THERAPIST, OR OTHER SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER, PAST 12
MONTHS

100

80
60
40
- 14.9 13.3 15.5 17.7 17.2
. ] N
B Montana YRBS B Urban/Class AA  ®Class A mClass B Class C

2019 Montana Youth Risk Behavior Survey ~ Montana Office of Public Instruction, Elsie Arntzen, Superintendent



2019 Montana Youth Risk Behavior Survey

Frequency Distributions — 2019 Questionnaire

DEMOGRAPHICS Percentage of students

Question | Responses Urban/ | Class | Class | Class

Q-1. How old are you? Class AA A B C
A. | 12 years old or younger 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3
B. | 13 years old 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0
C. | 14 years old 9.9 10.1 10.7 10.6
D. | 15 years old 25.6 29.0 27.8 26.4
E. | 16 years old 26.3 25.9 24.4 26.0
F. | 17 years old 24.7 19.6 22.6 22.2
G. | 18 years old or older 13.3 14.8 14.1 14.5

Q-2. What is your sex?
A. | Female 49.0 51.0 48.4 48.1
B. | Male 51.0 49.0 51.6 51.9

Q-3. In what grade are you?

A. | 9% grade 23.9 29.2 30.1 28.0
B. | 10t grade 271 28.2 26.0 26.1
C. | 11% grade 26.3 20.4 22.7 23.4
D. | 12% grade 22.4 21.8 21.0 22.2
E. | Ungraded or other grade 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3

Q-4. Are you Hispanic or Latino?
A. | Yes 9.6 9.3 9.3 6.6
B. | No 90.4 90.7 90.7 93.4

Q-5. What is your race?

A. | American Indian or Alaskan Native 6.6 13.7 22.1 14.2
B. | Asian 3.4 2.6 2.2 2.1
C. | Black or African American 2.9 2.0 2.9 1.9
D. | Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 1.9 1.7 1.3 0.7
E. | White 85.2 80.0 71.5 81.1

Q-6. How tall are you without your shoes on?

A. | Less than 4 ft 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
B. | 4ft to 4ft, Gin 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.2
C. | 4ft,7into 5 ft 2.4 3.4 2.4 2.0
D. | 5ft, 1in to 5ft, 6in 38.8 39.4 38.2 35.8
E. | Over 5ft, 6in 58.5 57.1 59.1 62.0
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DEMOGRAPHICS Percentage of students
Question | Responses Utban/ | Class | Class | Class

Q-7. How much do you weigh without your shoes on? Class AA A B C
A. | Less than 90 lbs 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2
B. | 90-99 Ibs 1.2 1.8 1.3 1.3
C. | 100-109 lbs 4.8 3.9 3.8 2.7
D. | 110-119 Ibs 9.6 9.6 9.3 6.9
E. | 120-129 Ibs 14.8 12.4 12.2 11.9
F. | 130-139 Ibs 16.0 15.4 13.8 13.8
G. | 140 Ibs+ 53.2 56.7 59.5 63.2

UNINTENTIONAL INJURIES AND VIOLENCE

Q-8. How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a car driven by
someone else?

A. | Never 2.2 1.9 3.2 3.6
B. | Rarely 3.4 5.7 7.9 6.9
C. | Sometimes 6.0 12.8 12.9 12.9
D. | Most of the time 26.5 31.8 32.6 37.6
E. | Always 61.9 47.8 43.4 39.0

Q-9. How often do you wear a seat belt when driving a car?

A. | Ido not drive a car 19.4 21.2 19.2 16.3
B. | Never 1.4 2.8 3.0 3.0
C. | Rarely 2.3 4.7 5.5 5.3
D. | Sometimes 3.2 6.5 7.1 9.1
E. | Most of the time 10.6 12.3 15.8 20.7
F. | Always 63.1 52.5 494 45.6

Q-10. During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a car or other
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol?

A. | 0 times 80.6 81.5 80.6 80.3
B. | 1 time 9.1 8.8 7.8 7.4
C. | 2 or 3 times 6.0 5.0 6.7 6.7
D. | 4 or 5 times 1.8 1.4 1.1 2.0
E. | 6 or more times 2.5 33 3.8 3.6

Q-11. During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other
vehicle when you had been drinking alcohol?

A. | I did not drive a car or other vehicle dutring the past 30 days 26.7 28.6 28.9 23.8
B. | 0 times 60.5 65.8 64.5 69.2
C. | 1time 3.7 2.9 3.0 3.0
D. | 2 or 3 times 2.1 1.7 1.7 1.9
E. | 4 or 5 times 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.7
F. | 6 or more times 0.6 0.7 1.2 1.4
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UNINTENTIONAL INJURIES AND VIOLENCE Percentage of students
Question | Responses

Q-12. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you text or e-mail Utban/ | Class | Class | Class

while driving a car or other vehicle? Class AA A B C
A. | Idid not drive a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days 24.0 25.7 25.2 21.3
B. | 0 days 314 33.6 35.0 36.1
C. | 1 or 2 days 12.5 12.3 13.8 15.0
D. | 3 to 5 days 6.0 6.4 4.9 7.2
E. | 6to9 days 5.6 3.5 4.2 5.1
F. | 10 to 19 days 5.3 5.1 5.2 5.5
G. | 20 to 29 days 4.9 4.7 3.9 2.8
H. | All 30 days 10.3 8.7 7.8 7.0

Q-13. During the past 30 days did you use the Internet or apps on your cell
phone (such as YouTube, Instagram, or Facebook) while driving a car or
other vehicle? (Do not count using your cell phone to get driving directions
or to determine your location.)

A. | Idid not drive a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days 23.7 25.3 24.5 20.6
B. | 0days 37.7 38.5 40.1 42.5
C. | 1 or 2 days 10.6 10.4 10.2 12.2
D. | 3 to 5 days 5.1 5.6 5.0 4.7
E. | 6to 9 days 34 2.9 3.2 4.2
F. | 10 to 19 days 4.3 3.6 4.5 4.3
G. | 20 to 29 days 4.5 3.8 34 3.5
H. | All 30 days 10.7 9.9 9.1 8.0

Q-14. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon
such as a gun, knife, or club?

A. | 0days 79.9 74.5 72.9 69.4
B. | 1day 4.5 5.5 5.0 5.5
C. | 2 or 3 days 5.0 4.9 6.1 6.8
D. | 4 or 5 days 2.0 2.7 2.5 3.1
E. | 6 or more days 8.6 12.4 13.5 15.2

Q-15. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon
such as a gun, knife, or club on school property?

A. | 0 days 93.9 90.7 89.9 89.4
B. | 1day 1.4 2.4 2.5 2.9
C. | 2 or 3 days 1.1 1.4 1.3 2.1
D. | 4 or 5 days 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.7
E. | 6 or more days 3.0 5.1 5.6 4.9
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UNINTENTIONAL INJURIES AND VIOLENCE Percentage of students
Question | Responses

Q-16. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a gun? (Do

not count the days when you carried a gun only for hunting or for a sport, Urban/ | Class | Class | Class

such as target shooting.) Class AA A B C
A. | 0days 93.8 91.6 89.9 87.8
B. | 1day 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.4
C. | 2 or 3 days 1.9 1.8 2.6 2.7
D. | 4 or 5 days 0.3 1.3 1.1 1.0
E. | 6 or more days 2.1 3.3 4.3 6.1

Q-17. During the past 30 days, how many days did you not go to school
because you felt you would be unsafe at school or on your way to or from

school?
A. | 0days 89.9 88.9 91.1 92.9
B. | 1day 5.3 6.3 4.2 3.6
C. | 2 or 3 days 34 3.0 2.4 1.9
D. | 4 or 5 days 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.5
E. | 6 or more days 0.7 1.2 1.6 1.1

QQ-18. During the past 12 months, how many times has someone threatened
or injured you with a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school

property?
A. | 0 times 92.7 89.8 92.3 92.4
B. | 1time 3.0 5.8 3.0 3.8
C. | 2 or 3 times 2.5 2.4 2.4 2.3
D. | 4 or 5 times 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.8
E. | 6 or7 times 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.2
F. | 8 or 9 times 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1
G. | 10 or 11 times 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
H. | 12 or more times 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.4

Q-19. During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical

fight?
A. | 0 times 78.5 78.0 72.5 75.9
B. | 1time 10.8 10.7 12.5 10.7
C. | 2 or 3 times 6.5 6.7 8.3 7.8
D. | 4 or 5 times 14 1.9 2.4 2.7
E. | 6 or 7 times 0.7 1.0 1.1 0.7
F. | 8 or 9 times 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.4
G. | 10 or 11 times 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4
H. | 12 or more times 1.6 1.2 2.2 14
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UNINTENTIONAL INJURIES AND VIOLENCE Percentage of students
Question | Responses

Q-20. During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical Urban/ | Class | Class | Class

fight on school property? Class AA A B C
A. | 0 times 92.5 91.0 89.1 90.3
B. | 1 time 5.0 5.9 6.6 6.7
C. | 2 or 3 times 1.4 2.1 2.5 2.0
D. | 4 or 5 times 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.3
E. | 6 or 7 times 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2
F. | 8 or 9 times 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1
G. | 10 or 11 times 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
H. | 12 or more times 0.4 0.4 0.8 0.4

Q-21. Have you ever been physically forced to have sexual intercourse?
A. | Yes 9.1 9.7 10.5 11.6
B. | No 90.9 90.3 89.5 88.4

Q-22. During the past 12 months, how many times did anyone force you to
do sexual things that you did not want to do? (Count such things as kissing,
touching, or being physically forced to have sexual intercourse.)

A. | 0 times 87.1 87.4 88.7 89.0
B. | 1 time 6.8 6.7 6.2 5.5
C. | 2 or 3 times 3.6 4.0 2.9 3.4
D. | 4 or 5 times 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7
E. | 6 or more times 1.7 1.2 1.4 1.4

QQ-23. During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were
dating or going out with force you to do sexual things that you did not want
to do? (Count such things as kissing, touching, or being physically forced to
have sexual intercourse.)

A. | I did not date or go out with anyone during the past 12 months 35.7 35.1 34.5 34.9
B. | 0 times 57.7 57.2 59.0 59.0
C. | 1time 2.7 4.0 2.8 2.8
D. | 2 or 3 times 24 2.2 1.9 1.9
E. | 4 or 5 times 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.6
F. | 6 or more times 0.9 1.0 1.3 0.8
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Q-24. During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were

UNINTENTIONAL INJURIES AND VIOLENCE Percentage of students
Question | Responses

dating or going out with physically hurt you on purpose? (Count such things Urban/ | Class | Class | Class
as being hit, slammed into something, or injured with an object or weapon.) Class AA A B C
A. | Tdid not date or go out with anyone during the past 12 months 34.6 34.6 34.0 35.2
B. | 0 times 60.2 60.9 60.0 60.6
C. | 1 time 2.1 2.0 2.3 1.9
D. | 2 or 3 times 1.5 1.2 1.7 1.2
E. | 4 or 5 times 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.3
F. | 6 or more times 1.2 0.9 1.4 0.8
Q-25. During the past 12 months, have you ever been bullied on school
property?
A. | Yes 22.8 25.4 23.9 25.2
B. | No 77.2 74.6 76.1 74.8
QQ-26. During the past 12 months, have you ever been electronically bullied?
(Count being bullied through texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social
media.)
A. | Yes 17.6 20.0 17.9 18.0
B. | No 82.4 80.0 82.1 82.0
Q-27. During the past 12 months, have you ever been the victim of teasing
or name calling because someone thought you were gay, lesbian, or bisexual?
A. | Yes 12.9 14.2 14.9 14.0
B. | No 87.1 85.8 85.1 86.0
QQ-28. During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless
almost every day for two weeks or more in a row that you stopped doing
some usual activities?
A. | Yes 36.1 39.8 37.4 32.5
B. | No 63.9 60.2 62.6 67.5
Q-29. During the past 12 months, did you ever seriously consider attempting
suicide?
A. | Yes 21.5 25.8 24.1 21.6
B. | No 78.5 74.2 75.9 78.4
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UNINTENTIONAL INJURIES AND VIOLENCE Percentage of students
Question | Responses

Q-30. During the past 12 months, did you make a plan about how you would Urban/ | Class | Class | Class

attempt suicide? Class AA A B C
A. | Yes 17.5 21.6 20.5 18.9
B. | No 82.5 78.4 79.5 81.1

QQ-31. During the past 12 months, how many times did you actually attempt

suicide?
A. | 0 times 88.0 84.0 84.7 85.6
B. | 1time 8.3 11.3 10.1 9.9
C. | 2 or 3 times 2.7 3.5 3.6 34
D. | 4 or 5 times 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.5
E. | 6 or more times 0.4 0.8 0.9 0.6

QQ-32. If you attempted suicide during the past 12 months, did any attempt
result in an injury, poisoning, or overdose that had to be treated by a doctor

or nurse?
A. | Idid not attempt suicide during the past 12 months 88.6 83.9 82.4 82.4
B. | Yes 3.3 4.6 5.0 5.9
C. | No 8.1 11.5 12.6 11.7

TOBACCO USE

QQ-33. Have you ever tried cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs?
A. | Yes 26.5 322 40.1 384
B. | No 73.5 67.8 59.9 61.6

Q-34. How old were you when you first tried cigarette smoking, even one or

two puffs?
A. | T have never tried cigarette smoking, not even one or two puffs 74.3 68.3 60.3 63.7
B. | 8 years old or younger 3.1 3.8 4.9 4.0
C. | 9 or 10 years old 1.8 2.7 3.8 4.0
D. | 11 or 12 years old 3.1 4.5 6.4 5.3
E. | 13 or 14 years old 6.8 9.0 10.4 9.2
F. | 15 or 16 years old 8.4 8.7 11.5 10.5
G. | 17 years old or older 2.5 3.0 2.7 3.3
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TOBACCO USE Percentage of students
Question | Responses Urban/ | Class | Class | Class

QQ-35. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes? | Class AA A B C
A. | 0days 92.6 90.4 86.9 88.4
B. | 1 or 2 days 3.8 3.7 5.2 4.8
C. | 3 to 5 days 1.0 2.1 2.2 1.8
D. | 6 to 9 days 0.6 0.8 1.3 1.1
E. | 10 to 19 days 0.5 1.2 1.5 1.3
F. | 20 to 29 days 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.5
G. | All 30 days 1.1 1.3 2.1 2.1

QQ-36. During the past 30 days, on the days you smoked, how many
cigarettes did you smoke per day?

A. | Idid not smoke cigarettes during the past 30 days 92.5 90.2 86.6 88.1
B. | Less than 1 cigarette per day 3.7 4.6 5.9 4.5
C. | 1 cigarette per day 1.3 1.6 2.5 2.1
D. | 2 to 5 cigarettes per day 1.9 2.7 3.2 3.6
E. | 6 to 10 cigarettes per day 0.2 0.4 0.8 0.8
F. | 11 to 20 cigarettes per day 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2
G. | More than 20 cigarettes per day 0.2 0.2 0.8 0.7
Q-37. Have you ever used an electronic vapor product?
A. | Yes 59.4 57.1 54.8 54.8
B. | No 40.6 42.9 45.2 45.2

QQ-38. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use an electronic
vapor product?

A. | 0 days 57.4 62.2 63.8 69.3
B. | 1 or 2 days 12.4 12.8 12.1 11.3
C. | 3 to 5 days 6.1 5.0 5.2 4.5
D. | 6to9 days 3.8 4.0 4.2 4.1
E. | 10 to 19 days 5.5 5.5 4.7 3.8
F. | 20 to 29 days 4.4 4.0 3.9 2.6
G. | All 30 days 10.4 6.5 6.1 4.4

QQ-39. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use an electronic
vapor product on school property?

A. | 0days 78.9 82.1 83.3 88.0
B. | 1 or 2 days 6.2 6.4 5.9 5.4
C. | 3 to 5 days 2.8 2.9 2.5 1.7
D. | 6to9 days 2.4 2.0 1.9 1.2
E. | 10 to 19 days 33 2.9 2.4 1.3
F. | 20 to 29 days 2.3 1.4 1.2 0.8
G. | All 30 days 4.1 2.3 2.8 1.6
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TOBACCO USE Percentage of students
Question | Responses

QQ-40. During the past 30 days, how did you usually get your own electronic Urban/ | Class | Class | Class
vapor products? (Select only one response.) Class AA A B C

A. | Idid not use any electronic vapor products during the past 30

57.6 62.0 63.9 68.6
days

B. | I bought them in a store such as a convenience store,
supermarket, discount store, gas station, or vape store

6.1 5.9 5.8 4.6

C. | I got them on the Internet 0.7 1.0 1.9 1.5
D. | I gave someone else money to buy them for me 8.5 7.6 6.8 5.6
E. | I borrowed them from someone else 17.7 154 14.3 13.1
F. | A person who can legally buy these products gave them to me 4.2 3.1 2.9 2.3
G. | I took them from a store or another person 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.5
H. | T got them some other way 4.8 4.6 4.1 3.8

Q-41. What is the main reason you have used electronic vapor products?
(Select only one response.)

A. | T have never used an electronic vapor product 43.3 46.6 48.3 51.3
B. | Friend or family member used them 13.9 14.0 12.9 13.8
C. | To try to quit using other tobacco products 1.6 1.3 2.2 1.8
D. | They cost less than other tobacco products 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.8
E. | They are easier to get than other tobacco products 0.9 1.1 1.2 0.8
F. | They are less harmful than other forms of tobacco 4.9 3.6 4.3 3.1
G. ’Clﬁloeéro zi:feavaﬂable in flavors, such as mint, candy, fruit, or 6.2 71 73 79
H. | T used them for some other reason 28.4 25.6 22.6 21.2

Q-42. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use chewing

tobacco, snuff, dip, snus, or dissolvable tobacco products, such as

Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, or Camel Snus? (Do not count any electronic

vapor products.)
A. | 0days 94.3 92.1 89.5 88.3
B. | 1 or 2 days 2.6 3.3 3.6 4.0
C. | 3 to 5 days 0.8 1.1 1.7 1.4
D. | 6to9 days 0.7 0.6 1.3 1.2
E. | 10 to 19 days 0.6 0.7 0.9 1.1
F. | 20 to 29 days 0.1 0.4 0.9 0.8
G. | All 30 days 0.9 1.8 2.1 3.2
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TOBACCO USE Percentage of students
Question | Responses

QQ-43. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigars, Utban/ | Class | Class | Class

cigarillos, or little cigars? Class AA A B C
A. | 0days 91.9 91.1 90.0 90.9
B. | 1 or 2 days 4.9 5.2 5.1 5.1
C. | 3 to 5 days 1.5 2.1 1.9 1.8
D. | 6 to 9 days 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.7
E. | 10 to 19 days 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.5
F. | 20 to 29 days 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.1
G. | All 30 days 0.4 0.4 0.9 0.9

Q-44. During the past 12 months, did you ever try to quit using all tobacco
products, including cigarettes, cigars, smokeless tobacco, shisha, or hookah
tobacco, and electronic vapor products?

A. | I did not use any tobacco products during the past 12 months 65.9 68.2 65.6 67.7
B. | Yes 19.6 15.4 17.3 15.7
C. | No 14.5 16.4 17.1 16.6

A1L.COHOL AND OTHER DRUG USE

Q-45. How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other than

a few sips?
A. | T have never had a drink of alcohol other than a few sips 37.6 38.8 39.8 39.0
B. | 8 years old or younger 4.8 5.9 7.1 7.9
C. | 9 or 10 years old 3.7 4.5 4.7 5.3
D. | 11 or 12 years old 6.4 7.1 8.3 8.3
E. | 13 or 14 years old 19.2 18.7 19.5 17.8
F. | 15 or 16 years old 24.2 21.3 17.6 18.4
G. | 17 years old or older 4.1 3.7 3.0 3.3

QQ-46. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one
drink of alcohol?

A. | 0 days 62.4 66.9 67.9 69.4
B. | 1 or 2 days 18.7 16.4 16.2 15.8
C. | 3 to 5 days 9.8 7.4 7.4 6.8
D. | 6to9 days 5.4 4.6 3.9 4.0
E. | 10 to 19 days 2.5 3.2 2.3 2.7
F. | 20 to 29 days 0.6 0.8 1.2 0.6
G. | All 30 days 0.6 0.7 1.1 0.7

2019 Montana Youth Risk Behavior Survey ~ Montana Office of Public Instruction, Elsie Arntzen, Superintendent



ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUG USE Percentage of students
Question | Responses

Q-47. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have 4 or more
drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple of hours (if you are female)

or 5 or more drinks in a row, that is, within a couple of hours (if you are Urban/ | Class | Class | Class

male)? Class AA A B C
A. | 0days 76.9 78.4 79.5 81.5
B. | 1day 9.1 7.8 7.6 7.2
C. | 2 days 5.6 5.3 4.5 3.6
D. | 3 to 5 days 4.5 4.1 4.3 3.7
E. | 6 to9 days 2.2 2.4 2.2 2.1
F. | 10 to 19 days 1.0 1.4 0.9 0.9
G. | 20 or more days 0.7 0.6 1.0 1.0

QQ-48. During the past 30 days, what is the largest number of alcoholic drinks
you had in a row, that is, within a couple of hours?

A. | I did not drink alcohol duting the past 30 days 62.9 67.8 69.0 70.7
B. | 1 or 2 drinks 12.6 10.7 10.1 11.3
C. | 3 drinks 3.6 2.4 2.7 2.2
D. | 4 drinks 3.9 3.2 2.2 3.0
E. | 5 drinks 4.4 4.3 4.0 2.9
F. | 6 or 7 drinks 4.8 4.6 3.6 3.5
G. | 8 or 9 drinks 2.6 1.9 2.5 1.7
H. | 10 or more drinks 5.2 5.1 5.9 4.7

Q-49. During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you

drank?

A. | I did not drink alcohol duting the past 30 days 62.6 66.4 68.6 70.7
B. | I bought it in a store such as a liquor store, convenience store,

supermarket, discount store, or gas station 1.4 0-> 10 14
C. | I bought it at a restaurant, bar, or club 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.7
D. | I bought it at a public event such as a concert or sporting event 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1
E. | I gave someone else money to buy it for me 9.1 7.2 7.2 5.0
F. | Someone gave it to me 14.8 13.4 12.4 12.8
G. | I took it from a store or family member 4.4 4.6 2.9 3.1
H. | T got it some other way 7.2 7.4 7.1 6.2
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ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUG USE Percentage of students
Question | Responses Utban/ | Class | Class | Class

Q-50. During your life, how many times have you used marijuana? Class AA A B C
A. | 0 times 61.8 62.8 61.8 674
B. | 1 or 2 times 9.1 9.0 9.8 9.4
C. | 3t09 times 8.0 8.2 6.3 6.4
D. | 10 to 19 times 4.1 4.7 3.8 3.0
E. | 20 to 39 times 4.2 3.9 3.8 2.5
F. | 40 to 99 times 4.4 34 3.8 2.9
G. | 100 or more times 8.4 8.0 10.7 8.4

Q-51. How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?

A. | T have never tried marijuana 61.4 62.2 60.8 67.0
B. | 8 years old or younger 1.2 1.2 2.7 2.2
C. | 9 or 10 years old 1.2 2.2 2.7 1.9
D. | 11 or 12 years old 3.5 4.1 5.8 4.2
E. | 13 or 14 years old 12.7 12.3 12.1 10.7
F. | 15 or 16 years old 16.5 14.2 13.1 11.2
G. | 17 years old or older 3.5 3.9 2.8 2.8

Q-52. During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana?

A. | 0 times 77.9 79.0 79.0 84.3
B. | 1 or 2 times 8.9 8.2 6.5 4.9
C. | 3to9 times 4.9 4.6 4.9 3.2
D. | 10 to 19 times 2.5 2.3 2.7 2.2
E. | 20 to 39 times 1.8 1.5 2.0 1.7
F. | 40 or more times 4.0 4.4 4.9 3.7

QQ-53. During your life, how many times have you used synthetic marijuana?

A. | 0 times 93.9 93.1 91.7 94.1
B. | 1 or 2 times 3.5 3.3 4.1 3.0
C. | 3t09 times 1.1 1.7 1.7 1.0
D. | 10 to 19 times 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.5
E. | 20 to 39 times 0.2 0.4 0.7 0.4
F. | 40 or more times 0.7 0.9 0.9 1.0
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ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUG USE Percentage of students
Question | Responses

Q-54. During your life, how many times have you taken prescription pain

medicine without a doctor’s prescription or differently than how a doctor Usrban/ | Class | Class | Class

told you to use it? Class AA A B C
A. | 0 times 88.2 85.9 85.7 86.5
B. | 1 or 2 times 6.7 6.8 6.4 5.8
C. | 3to 9 times 2.7 3.2 3.9 3.9
D. | 10 to 19 times 1.3 1.6 1.5 1.9
E. | 20 to 39 times 0.3 1.1 0.9 0.9
F. | 40 or more times 0.8 1.4 1.6 1.0

Q-55. During your life, how many times have you used any form of cocaine,
including powder, crack, or freebase?

A. | 0 times 95.9 95.6 94.9 96.4
B. | 1 or 2 times 2.4 2.5 2.3 1.7
C. | 3to9 times 0.9 0.7 1.3 0.8
D. | 10 to 19 times 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4
E. | 20 to 39 times 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1
F. | 40 or more times 0.3 0.6 1.0 0.6

QQ-56. During your life, how many times have you sniffed glue, breathed the
contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high?

A. | 0 times 93.1 91.4 90.6 89.9
B. | 1 or 2 times 4.1 4.3 5.0 5.9
C. | 3to9 times 1.6 2.1 1.7 2.1
D. | 10 to 19 times 0.5 1.0 1.0 0.6
E. | 20 to 39 times 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.6
F. | 40 or more times 0.4 0.9 1.2 0.9

Q-57. During your life, how many times have you used heroin (also called
smack, junk, or China White)?

A. | 0 times 98.5 98.2 97.5 98.2
B. | 1 or 2 times 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.8
C. | 3to9 times 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.3
D. | 10 to 19 times 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.1
E. | 20 to 39 times 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1
F. | 40 or more times 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.5
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ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUG USE Percentage of students
Question | Responses

QQ-58. During your life, how many times have you used methamphetamines Urban/ | Class | Class | Class

(also called speed, crystal meth, crank, ice, or meth)? Class AA A B C
A. | 0 times 98.0 98.2 97.5 98.2
B. | 1 or2 times 1.1 0.7 0.8 0.8
C. | 3to9 times 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.3
D. | 10 to 19 times 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1
E. | 20 to 39 times 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1
F. | 40 or more times 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.5

Q-59. During your life, how many times have you used ecstasy (also called

MDMA)?
A. | 0 times 96.0 96.2 95.2 96.6
B. | 1 or 2 times 2.7 2.3 2.4 2.2
C. | 3to9 times 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.5
D. | 10 to 19 times 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.1
E. | 20 to 39 times 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1
F. | 40 or more times 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.5

Q-60. During your life, how many times have you taken steroid pills or shots
without a doctor’s prescription?

A. | 0 times 98.3 97.9 97.2 98.3
B. | 1 or 2 times 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.7
C. | 3to9 times 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.3
D. | 10 to 19 times 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.0
E. | 20 to 39 times 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
F. | 40 or more times 0.2 0.2 0.8 0.3

Q-61. During your life, how many times have you used a needle to inject any
illegal drug into your body?

A. | O times 98.9 98.0 98.0 98.0
B. | 1 time 0.7 1.2 0.9 1.3
C. | 2 or more times 0.4 0.8 1.1 0.7

Q-62. During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an
illegal drug on school property?

A. | Yes 24.8 22.0 19.9 18.5
B. | No 75.2 78.0 80.1 81.5
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SEXUAL BEHAVIORS THAT CONTRIBUTE TO UNINTENDED Percentage of students

PREGNANCY /STDs

Question | Responses Utban/ | Class | Class | Class

-63. Have you ever had sexual intercourse? Class AA A B C
A. | Yes 42.7 47.3 47.8 46.2
B. | No 57.3 52.7 52.2 53.8

Q-64. How old were you when you had sexual intercourse for the first time?
A. | T have never had sexual intercourse 58.4 53.9 53.4 55.7
B. | 11 years old or younger 2.5 2.7 3.0 3.5
C. | 12 years old 1.1 1.6 1.8 1.8
D. | 13 years old 2.7 3.0 4.8 4.2
E. | 14 years old 7.6 11.7 10.6 9.5
F. | 15 years old 12.7 14.1 13.3 12.1
G. | 16 years old 10.6 9.2 9.2 9.4
H. | 17 years old or older 4.4 3.8 3.9 3.8

Q-65. During your life, with how many people have you had sexual

intercourse?
A. | T have never had sexual intercourse 59.1 54.4 54.3 56.2
B. | 1 person 17.3 18.4 17.5 16.5
C. | 2 people 7.7 9.2 8.4 8.6
D. | 3 people 4.8 53 6.2 6.4
E. | 4 people 3.4 3.0 3.7 3.4
F. | 5 people 2.1 2.2 2.7 2.2
G. | 6 or more people 5.6 7.5 7.2 6.7

Q-66. During the past 3 months, with how many people did you have sexual

intercourse?
A. | T have never had sexual intercoutse 58.9 54.6 54.1 56.9
B. | I have had sexual intercourse, but not during the past 3 months 11.6 12.5 14.1 14.4
C. | 1 person 22.9 25.4 24.2 22.0
D. | 2 people 3.7 3.9 4.1 3.4
E. | 3 people 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.1
F. | 4 people 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6
G. | 5 people 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4
H. | 6 or more people 0.7 1.0 0.8 1.2
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SEXUAL BEHAVIORS THAT CONTRIBUTE TO UNINTENDED Percentage of students

PREGNANCY /STDS

Question | Responses

Q-67. Did you drink alcohol or use drugs before you had sexual intercourse Utban/ | Class | Class | Class

the last time? Class AA A B C
A. | T have never had sexual intercourse 58.4 53.9 52.9 55.6
B. | Yes 8.4 8.0 9.9 8.5
C. | No 33.2 38.1 37.2 35.9

QQ-68. The last time you had sexual intercourse, did you or your partner use a

condom?
A. | T have never had sexual intercourse 58.9 54.7 54.4 56.3
B. | Yes 23.6 25.1 26.7 26.5
C. | No 17.5 20.2 18.9 17.2

Q-69. The last time you had sexual intercoutse, what one method did you or
your partner use to prevent pregnancy? (Select only one response.)

A. | T have never had sexual intercourse 58.8 54.6 54.1 56.3
B. | No method was used to prevent pregnancy 3.9 4.1 5.8 4.8
C. | Birth control pills 9.8 11.2 9.8 9.3
D. | Condoms 15.4 18.1 20.0 19.9
E. | AnIUD (such as Mirena ot ParaGard) or implant (such as
Implanorf or Nexplanon) ) plot( +6 48 > 28
F. A shot (such as Depo-Provera), pgtch (such as Ortho Evra), or 22 23 23 1.9
birth control ring (such as NuvaRing)
G. | Withdrawal or some other method 34 3.7 34 32
H. | Not sure 1.9 1.2 1.5 1.8

DIETARY BEHAVIORS AND NUTRITION

Q-70. How do you describe your weight?

A. | Very underweight 2.9 2.7 3.7 3.6
B. | Slightly underweight 15.4 14.3 13.3 13.3
C. | About the right weight 53.5 51.6 51.0 52.2
D. | Slightly overweight 23.5 26.0 27.0 26.1
E. | Very overweight 4.7 5.4 5.0 4.8

Q-71. Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?

A. | Lose weight 39.2 43.4 43.7 40.9

. | Gain weight 20.5 18.8 18.0 16.8
C. | Stay the same weight 17.4 16.1 16.2 17.7
D. | I am not trying to do anything about my weight 22.9 21.7 22.1 24.6
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DIETARY BEHAVIORS AND NUTRITION Percentage of students
Question | Responses

Q-72. During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink 100% fruit

juices such as orange juice, apple juice, or grape juice? (Do not count punch, Urban/ | Class | Class | Class

Kool-Aid, sports drinks, or other fruit-flavored drinks.) Class AA A B C
A. | Idid not drink 100% fruit juice during the past 7 days 34.1 31.5 27.8 26.3
B. | 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 41.8 43.6 42.4 44.1
C. | 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 12.6 13.3 14.4 15.0
D. | 1 time per day 5.1 4.0 5.9 5.9
E. | 2 times per day 33 3.6 4.2 4.5
F. | 3 times per day 1.4 1.9 1.8 1.4
G. | 4 or more times per day 1.7 2.1 3.5 2.8

Q-73. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat fruit? (Do not
count fruit juice.)

A. | 1did not eat fruit during the past 7 days 10.2 10.9 12.1 11.0
B. | 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 32.2 36.4 36.0 37.0
C. | 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 23.5 23.1 24.3 25.7
D. | 1 time per day 12.3 10.7 11.1 10.0
E. | 2 times per day 13.2 11.1 9.6 9.8
F. | 3 times per day 5.1 3.6 3.0 2.9
G. | 4 or more times per day 3.5 4.2 3.9 3.6

Q-74. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat green salad?

A. | Idid not eat green salad during the past 7 days 35.3 31.0 34.0 33.4
B. | 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 41.2 47.2 41.0 42.7
C. | 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 14.5 12.7 13.7 13.4
D. | 1 time per day 5.8 5.5 7.4 6.5
E. | 2 times per day 1.9 1.7 1.9 2.2
F. | 3 times per day 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5
G. | 4 or more times per day 0.8 1.4 1.4 1.3

Q-75. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat potatoes? (Do not
count french fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips,)

A. | Idid not eat potatoes during the past 7 days 32.3 32.4 30.4 27.2
B. | 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 52.4 50.9 50.2 51.8
C. | 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 11.2 10.9 12.2 13.6
D. | 1 time per day 2.1 2.7 3.8 4.0
E. | 2 times per day 0.8 1.5 1.2 14
F. | 3 times per day 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.7
G. | 4 or more times per day 0.8 1.2 1.5 13
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DIETARY BEHAVIORS AND NUTRITION Percentage of students
Question | Responses Urban/ | Class | Class | Class

Q-76. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat carrots? Class AA A B C
A. | I did not eat carrots during the past 7 days 43.1 42.4 47.4 47.0
B. | 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 40.2 41.5 37.8 38.6
C. | 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 9.4 9.5 8.4 8.6
D. | 1 time per day 4.2 3.7 34 3.2
E. | 2 times per day 1.9 1.7 1.2 1.2
F. | 3 times per day 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.4
G. | 4 or more times per day 0.8 0.9 1.3 1.0

Q-77. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat other vegetables?
(Do not count green salad, potatoes, or carrots.)

A. | Idid not eat other vegetables during the past 7 days 16.2 16.0 18.7 18.3
B. | 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 39.4 41.2 40.1 39.0
C. | 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 23.1 22.8 23.1 23.2
D. | 1 time per day 10.6 9.9 9.3 9.7
E. | 2 times per day 7.3 6.0 5.3 6.8
F. | 3 times per day 1.8 2.0 1.3 1.3
G. | 4 or more times per day 1.6 2.1 2.2 1.7

Q-78. During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, or
glass of soda or pop, such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite? (Do not count diet soda

or diet pop.)
A. | Idid not drink soda or pop during the past 7 days 30.0 27.3 26.5 25.6
B. | 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 40.4 44.6 41.7 41.7
C. | 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 16.9 15.7 17.1 16.8
D. | 1 time per day 6.7 5.3 6.4 7.5
E. | 2 times per day 33 4.1 4.0 4.3
F. | 3 times per day 1.1 1.0 1.7 1.6
G. | 4 or more times per day 1.6 2.0 2.6 2.5

Q-79. During the past 7 days, how many glasses of milk did you drink?
(Count the milk you drank in a glass or cup, from a carton, or with cereal.
Count the half pint of milk served at school as equal to one glass.)

A. | I did not drink milk during the past 7 days 23.5 21.6 21.8 17.9
B. | 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 27.0 28.6 26.4 24.6
C. | 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 16.7 17.3 18.0 18.6
D. | 1 time per day 12.6 10.8 10.9 12.8
E. | 2 times per day 114 11.1 11.5 13.6
F. | 3 times per day 4.7 5.5 5.6 6.2
G. | 4 or more times per day 4.1 5.1 5.8 6.3
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DIETARY BEHAVIORS AND NUTRITION Percentage of students
Question | Responses

QQ-80. During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, or

glass of an energy drink, such as Red Bull or Jolt? (Do not count diet or Utban/ | Class | Class | Class

sports drinks such as Gatorade or PowerAde.) Class AA A B C
A. | Idid not drink energy drinks during the past 7 days 76.0 70.7 67.3 67.7
B. | 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 16.7 21.4 22.2 22.2
C. | 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 3.5 3.7 5.1 5.1
D. | 1 time per day 1.9 14 2.3 1.8
E. | 2 times per day 0.8 1.4 1.4 1.4
F. | 3 times per day 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.4
G. | 4 or more times per day 0.7 1.0 1.2 1.4

Q-81. During the past 7 days, on how many days did you eat breakfast?

A. | 0 days 12.8 10.6 11.7 10.2
B. | 1day 6.1 7.3 6.5 5.6
C. | 2 days 8.4 8.3 8.1 6.3
D. | 3 days 10.6 11.6 8.8 7.5
E. | 4 days 12.0 10.2 10.6 9.8
F. | 5days 15.8 16.8 15.7 14.7
G. | 6 days 10.3 9.9 11.1 15.0
H. | 7 days 24.0 25.3 27.5 30.9

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY

QQ-82. During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically active
for a total of at least 60 minutes per day? (Add up all the time you spent in
any kind of physical activity that increased your heart rate and made you
breathe hard some of the time.)

A. | 0days 12.8 10.6 11.7 10.2
B. | 1day 6.1 7.3 6.5 5.6
C. | 2 days 8.4 8.3 8.1 6.3
D. | 3 days 10.6 11.6 8.8 7.5
E. | 4 days 11.9 10.2 10.6 9.8
F. | 5 days 15.9 16.8 15.7 14.7
G. | 6 days 10.3 9.9 11.1 15.0
H. | 7 days 24.0 25.3 27.5 30.9
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Percentage of students
Question | Responses Urban/ | Class | Class | Class

QQ-83. On an average school day, how many hours do you watch TV? Class AA A B C
A. | Ido not watch TV on an average school day 22.7 23.8 23.4 21.4
B. | Less than 1 hour per day 22.1 22.8 21.8 22.8
C. | 1 hour per day 17.6 15.9 15.9 174
D. | 2 hours per day 19.0 19.3 18.2 18.5
E. | 3 hours per day 10.1 10.7 11.0 11.0
F. | 4 hours per day 4.7 3.5 5.0 3.9
G. | 5 or more hours per day 3.8 4.0 4.7 5.0

QQ-84. On an average school day, how many hours do you play video or
computer games or use a computer for something that is not school work?
(Count time spent playing games, watching videos, texting, or using social
media on your smartphone, computer, Xbox, PlayStation, iPad, or other
tablet.)

A. iodn?eriﬁitrgiﬁ :tl?:z (irsi(})l?(iu\;e;iames or use a computer for 21.9 233 2738 235
B. | Less than 1 hour per day 14.2 14.1 14.6 14.4
C. | 1 hour per day 12.1 11.5 11.3 10.7
D. | 2 hours per day 17.0 14.1 15.0 15.2
E. | 3 hours per day 12.9 14.7 12.7 13.6
F. | 4 hours per day 9.0 9.0 9.1 8.3
G. | 5 or more hours per day 12.9 13.3 14.5 14.3

QQ-85. In an average week when you are in school, on how many days do you
go to physical education (PE) classes?

A. | 0days 47.6 37.6 38.0 36.9
B. | 1day 2.6 1.7 2.0 2.1
C. | 2 days 4.6 4.6 2.6 5.0
D. | 3 days 14.1 15.5 5.8 5.7
E. | 4 days 35 4.0 6.7 16.5
F. | 5 days 27.6 36.6 44.9 33.8

QQ-86. During the past 12 months, on how many sports teams did you play?

A. | 0 teams 38.3 35.3 33.7 26.4
B. | 1 team 24.0 23.9 22.8 24.9
C. | 2 teams 21.0 21.7 21.4 21.2
D. | 3 or more teams 16.7 19.1 22.1 27.5
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OTHER HEALTH-RELATED TOPICS Percentage of students
Question | Responses

Q-87. During the past 12 months, how many times did you have a Utban/ | Class | Class | Class

concussion from playing a sport or being physically active? Class AA A B C
A. | 0 times 83.7 81.5 82.0 81.2
B. | 1 time 10.9 12.7 11.5 11.5
C. | 2 times 2.9 3.1 3.7 3.6
D. | 3 times 1.0 1.0 1.2 1.5
E. | 4 or more times 1.5 1.7 1.6 2.2

Q-88. When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth
cleaning, or other dental work?

A. | During the past 12 months 80.7 78.7 72.0 71.4
B. | Between 12 and 24 months ago 8.5 8.2 10.2 10.9
C. | More than 24 months ago 3.5 4.7 4.8 6.2
D. | Never 0.8 1.1 1.8 1.7
E. | Not sure 6.5 7.3 11.2 9.8

Q-89. Has a doctor or nurse ever told you that you have asthma?

A. | Yes 21.2 21.7 23.0 22.2
B. | No 74.4 73.0 71.1 71.8
C. | Not sure 4.4 5.3 5.9 6.0

Q-90. On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do you get?

A. | 4 or less hours 6.8 6.8 8.5 8.8
B. | 5 hours 10.7 10.6 10.8 10.2
C. | 6 hours 24.4 20.2 19.8 18.3
D. | 7 hours 30.5 30.4 29.8 30.2
E. | 8 hours 22.4 23.4 24.0 24.0
F. | 9 hours 4.3 7.3 53 6.8
G. | 10 or more hours 0.9 1.3 1.8 1.7

Q-91. During the past 30 days, where did you usually sleep?

A. | In my parent’s or guardian’s home 96.2 94.8 93.5 94.3
B. | In the home of a friend, family member, or other person
because I had to leave my home or my parent or guardian 1.6 2.3 2.9 3.0
cannot afford housing
C. | In a shelter or emergency housing 0.3 0.6 0.8 0.8
D. | In a motel or hotel 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.4
E. | In a car, park, campground, or other public place 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2
F. | I do not have a usual place to sleep 0.4 0.4 0.8 0.6
G. | Somewhere else 0.7 1.0 1.2 0.7
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OTHER HEALTH-RELATED TOPICS Percentage of students
Question | Responses

Q-92. During the past 12 months, how would you describe your grades in Utban/ | Class | Class | Class

school? Class AA A B C
A. | Mostly A’s 50.5 47.1 40.4 47.8
B. | Mostly B’s 30.5 29.6 32.9 32.1
C. | Mostly C’s 12.7 14.9 15.8 12.3
D. | Mostly D’s 2.9 3.0 3.7 2.5
E. | Mostly F’s 1.0 1.5 2.1 1.2
F. | None of these grades 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5
G. | Not sure 2.0 3.5 4.6 3.6

Q-93. During the past 12 months, how many times did you use an indoor
tanning device such as a sunlamp, sunbed, or tanning booth? (Do not count
getting a spray-on tan.)

A. | 0 times 94.0 93.7 93.8 94.3
B. | 1 or 2 times 2.7 2.5 2.7 2.5
C. | 3to9 times 1.8 1.7 1.8 1.5
D. | 10 to 19 times 0.9 1.2 0.8 0.8
E. | 20 to 39 times 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.4
F. | 40 or more times 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.5

Q-94. during the past 12 months, did you receive help from a resoutrce
teacher, speech therapist, or other special education teacher at school?

A. | Yes 13.3 15.5 17.7 17.1
B. | No 86.7 84.5 82.3 82.9
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